
A G E N D A

M eeting T ype : B

D ate : 11/09/98

C ity of C harlooe, C ity C lerk's O m ce



kilt ik

1 . il . , I I iI11 ,/f& 11
11 1 ! , I j j jjj j11111 11111 1111 dI

M ayor ' arrfck M cc rory M ayor J5.0 Tem  Lynn W àeeler

R od W urr:.
.y NastLfRashad M ajeed

C harles S zlker D on R eid

Jk rrfck C annon A l R olowo

M alachi G reeae Tim  Sellers

M fke Jackson Sara Sp encer

C oun cll A g en da

C IT Y  C O U N C R  M E E T W G

M onday, N ovem ber 9, 1998

5:00 p .m . C onference C enter

D inner B rien ng

(See Table of Contents)

7:00 p .m . M eeting C ham ber

* Invocation

* P ledge of M legiance

@ A w ards and R ecognitions

* F orm al B usine'ss M eeting



1998 C ouncil R etreat Priorities

T op P riorities for 1998

Transportation Plan (20 years plusl

T ransit P lan an d T ax

W e-stside Strategy P lan

C om m unity O riented Policing: E valuation and D irection

C olm ectivity: N eighborhoods and R oad System : Policy D ired ion

Iligh P riorities for 1998

C ourt System  E xpansion M rport Plam  Im plem entation

Parking G arage / C onvention H otel N eighborhood B usiness R evilnllzation

Strategy and A ction P lan

T rolley
B usine'ss R etentlon Strategy and A cdon

C orridor Plan P lan

State R oads Strater



C IT Y  C O U N C IL  A G E N D A

M ondayy N ovem ber 9, 1998

T A B L E  O F C O N T E N T S

Item  N o. P age N o. A ttachm ent N o.

5:00 P .M . D  R  B R IE F IN G

C O N F E R E N C E  C E N T E R

.

X  Financial PaM ers Status Report 1 1

J.x 1-485 Interchange Study Process 1 2

J-. C onvention C enter H otel and
Parking N egotiations 1 3

7 :00 A W A R D S A N D  R E C O G M T IO N S

M E E T W G  C H A M B E R

C O N SE N T

-

4. C onsent ltem s 2

P U B L IC  W R A R IN G

-

L  Briar C reek/W oodland and
M erry O aks Sm all A rea Plan 2 4

-

6. H old Public H earing and Enact
O rdinance to A m end H ousing C ode 4 5



Item  N o. P age N o. A ttachm ent N o.

P O L IC Y

. L  C ity M anager's Report 8

B U SIM SS

. .K  Access to Em ployee
Persorm el F iles 8 6

. #. D ate to Reschedule C ity
C lerk E valuation 9

10. N om inntions for B oards

and C om m issions 9 7

C O N SE N T  I
11. V arious B ids

A . C om puter Infrastructure W iring

U pgrade, Phase H I 10

B . Six M ile C reek, 1997

A nnexation Sew er M ains 11

C . W ater and Sew er M ain

C ons% ction FY 99 C ontract G
-  Se eet M ain E xtensions 11

D . W ater and Sew er M ain

C onstruction FY 99 C ontract H
-  Street M ain E xtensions 11

E . Storm  W ater M aintennnce FY 99A  12

F . R em ove 0 1d T erm innl B uilding

T ow er and R eroof T erm inal 12

1l. Resolution of Intent to A bandon
Street and Set P ublic H earing -

P ortion of P rovidence R oad 12 8

1X  R esolution of Intent to A bandon
Street and Set P ublic H earing -

P ortion of K em p Street 14 9



Item  N o. Page N o. A ttachm ent N o.

C O N SE N T  I continued

M . Resolution of Intent to Abandon
Street and Set Public H earing -
B utterfield Street 15 10

JJ.. Refund of Certain Taxes 16 11

C O N SE N T  11

1J. South C orridor Transit G rant 17

c  Peoplesoft H RM S
Im plem entation C ontract 18

,
tK  U tility Billing System

lm plem entation C ontract 19

D a Children's Theater of Charlotte
D ases 20 12

a  Teksystem s Technical Support
C one act 21

3.1. W atershed M anagem ent System  22 13

ll. Frnnklin Plant Rehabilitation and
U pgrades - P rofessional Services

C ontract 24

13. N ortll and East M ecklenburg W ater
T ransm ission M ains - Professional

Services C ontract - A m endm ent #5 25

V  A irport Tem porary Services Contract 26

15x Sale of Property at 900 N orth
B revard Street 27 14

z.6. Sale of m ght-of-W ay 28

D  Exchange of Right-of-W ay 29

l8. Property Transactions 29

D -. M eeting M inutes 31



5:00 P .M . D I R  B R IE F IN G

C O N F E R E N C E  C E N T E R

- L . Financial Partners Status R eport

R esource: C urt W alton

Greg H iggins and Jay Riley, Project M anagers, D eloitte &  Touche

T im e: 15 m inutes

A ttachm ent 1

- Q . 1-485 Interchange Study Process

R esource: T M  G ibbs

T im e: 10 m inutes
;

A ttachm ent 2

-
3.. C onvention C enter H otel and Parking N egotiations

R esource: T om  F lynn

T im e: 15 m inutes

A ttachm ent 3

7 :00 P .M . A W A R D S R E C O G M T IO N S

M E E T IN G  C H A m E R

c lty C ounm l A genda N ovem a r 9, 1998 P age l



C O N SE N T

-
4. C onsent agenda item s 11 through 29 m ay be considered in one m otion

except those item s rem oved by a C ouncilm em ber. Item s are rem oved

by notifying the C ity C lerk before the m eeting.

Staff R esource: V i A lexander Lyles

P U B L IC  H E A R TN G

.

J. B riar C reek/W oodland and M erry O aks Sm all A rea Plan

A ction: H old a public hearing to receive input on the B riar

C reek/W oodland and M erry O nkK Sm all A rea Plan

V olum e 1: C oncept P lan .

C om m ittee C hair: R od A utrey

Staff R esource: Jack D aniels and D ebra C am pbell

Focus A rea: City W ithin A  C ity (CW A C)

E xplanation : * A t the July 14 m eeting of C ouncil's C W A C

C om m ittee, the B riar C reek/W oodland and M erry

O aks Plan w as discussed and unxnim ously

recom m ended for approval. T M s public hearing is

for C ouncil to receive com m ents and input on the

plan prior to tsking fm al action on the C oncept

Plan on N ovem ber 23, 1998.

@ T he B riar C reekN oodland and M erry O aks Sm all

A rea Plan V ollzm e 1: C oncept P lan w as developed

in response to a request from  neighborhood

residents w ho expressed concern over the am ount

and type of m ulti-fnm ily developm ent occurring in

their neighborhoods. In addition to addressing

land use, the C oncept Plan also includes

recom m endations on transportation , schools,

parks, com m unity safety and hum an services.

C lty C ouncll A genda N ovem M r 9, l* 8 Page 2



@ V olum e 2: T he Im plem entation Plan outlines

actions needed to im plem ent the plan. T M s

docllm ent is being subm itted for inform ation

only and no ofn cial action is being requG ted on

V olzxm e 2.

C om m ittee D iscussion : A t the July 14 C W A C  C om m ittee m eeting, the m em bers

toured the area w ith Planning C om m ission staff and

residents from  the B riar C reek/W oodland and M erry O aks

neighborhoods. T he com m ittee voted unanim ously 3-0 to

approve the plan as subm itted. C ouncil m em bers in

attendance w ere R od A utrey, Patrick C arm on and Sara

Spencer. N o changes w ere recom m ended by the

C om m ittee. Planning staff also presented an overview  of

the plan at C ouncil's Septem ber 28, 1998 D inner

M eeting.

C om m um -ty Input: * Plnnning staff m ailed approxim ately 1,450 notices

of this public hearing to property ow ners and area

businesses. Planning staff w orked w ith a study

group to develop this plan. n e study group

included neighborhood representatives, apnrtm ent

m anagers, business interests and service providers.

T here w as also representation from  em erging

ethnic groups in the area i.e. L atinos and A sinng.

@ T he study group m et a total of 10 tim es from

February O ough N ovem ber 1997. A  general

neighborhood m eeting w as held on D ecem ber 11,

1997 to present the draft plan. O ver 200 people

attended.

A ttachm ent 4

V olum e 1: C oncept P lan

V olum e 2: lm plem entation Plan

C lty C ouncil A genda N ovem ber 9, 1H 8 Page 3



6. H old P ublic H earing A nd E nact O rdinance T o A m end H ousing C ode

A ction : A . H old public hearing on am en dm ent to H ousing

C ode; and

B . A dopt recom m endation of the C W A C

C om m ittee to enact an ordinance to nm end the

H ousing C ode to ell*m lnate crim inal liability for

dw elling ow ners for alI code violations except

for: collecting rent from  the tenant of a

dw elling that has one or m ore speciiled serious

violations, perm itting a new  tenant to m ove into

such a dw elling, failing to inform  a new  tenant

of pending code enforcem ent proceedings

agains.t a dw elling, or fnlllng to com ply w ith an

order to repair or dem olish a dw elllng.

C om m ittee C hair: R od A utrey

Staff R u ource: D oug C anty

Senior A ssistant C ity A ttorney

F ocu s A rea : C ity W ith in A  C ity

P olicy: A s stated in the H ousing C ode, to provide ''standards for

places of habitation for the protection of the life, heall ,

safety, w elfare and property of the general public and

ow ners and occupants of places of habitation .''

E xplanation : * U nder the H ousing C ode at present. an ow ner of a

dw elling com m its a crim innl act if he perm its the

occupancy of a dw elling that contains only one

violation of the C ode, even if the violation is very

m inor. R epresentatives of one of the local

landlords' associations state that the orgnnizntion's

greatest objection to housing code enforcem ent is
tlm t its m em bers can be prosecuted, unfairly in

their view , for allow ing a tenant to occupy a

dw elling that contains only a very rninor code

violation, such as a torn w indow  screen or a sm all

crack in an interior w all.

(5ty C ounou A gee  N ovem e r 9. 1W : Page 4



@ T he proposed am endm ent w ould elim inate crim inal

liability for ow ners for a11 but the m ost serious of

C ode violations and failure to com ply w ith an

O rder to correct C ode violations. A n ow ner

w ould com m it a crim e only by :

1. continuing to collect rent for the occupancy

of a dw elling that contained one or m ore of

the specitied serious violations; or

2 . perm itting a new  tenant to m ove into a

dw elling that contained one of the serious

violations; or

3. failing to inform  a new  tenant of a dw elling

of the existence of code enforcem ent

proceedings againq  the dw elling; or

4 . failing to com ply w ith an order to correct

C ode violations.

@ E xcept for the change in the crim innl liability

provisions, code enforcem ent w ould rem nin the

snm e. T he code enforcem ent oftk ial w ould

conthm e to seek the correction of all code

violations; owners would continue to be subject to
civil penalties for failing to obey orders to repair

or to dem olish dw ellings; and the C ity w ould

conthm e to dem olish dilapidated dw ellings in

appropriate situations.

* T here are tw elve provisions in the H ousing C ode

that w ould rem ain serious and crim innl. T hey

include:

1. rotted , ftre (h m aged , or ingect dnm aged

steps, flooring, or strucm ral suppo> ;

2. fire hazmrd in a chim ney that is in use;

3 . unsafe w iring;

4 . unsafe ceiling or roof;

5. no potable w ater supply k

C lty C ouncll A genda N ovem ber 9. lH 8 Page 5



6. no operable heating equipm ent, as required

during N ovem ber, D ecem ber, January,

February , or M arch ;

7. no operable sanitary facilities;

8. severe rat infestation w here the dw elling is

not im pervious to pests;

9 . no safe, continuous, and unobstructed exit

from  the interior of the building to the

exterior at street or grade level;

10 . no access provided to all room s w ithin a

dw elling unit w ithout passing through a

public space;

11. any w indow  or door providing access to

any dw elling unit lacking an operable lock

or the ow ner failing to provide a change of

locks oy keys to a new  tenant; and

12 . no operable sm oke detector or alnrm .

C om m ittee D iscusslon: C ouncilm em ber Sellers m ade a m otion to Rrecom m end

that C ity C ouncil approve the proposed am endm ent to

Section 11-35 of the H ousing C ode addressing crim innl

liability.'' T he proposed am endm ent w ould elim innte

crim inal liability for ow ners for all but the m ost serious of

C ode violations and failure to com ply w itll an O rder to

correct C ode violations. T his m otion carried 3 to 1 w ith

C ouncilm em ber C arm on dissenting. C ouncilm em ber

C nnnon's reason for voting against the am endm ent

centered around the need for a stronger level of

enforcem ent of the current C ode.

C om m xznlty Input: * R epresentatives of the C ity A ttorney 's O ftk e and

N eighborhood D evelopm ent have held a series of

m eetings w ith representatives of the C hnrlotte

lmndlord A ssociation , the C harlotte A pnrtm ent

A ssociation, V gal Services of tlte Southern

P iedm ont, the C harlotte H ousing P aM ership ,

N orthw est C orridor C D C , B elm ont N eighborhood

D evelopm ent C orporation, and C hnrlotte

Organizing Project

C lty c ouncu A genda N ovem ber 9, 1998 Page 6



* T he proposed ordinance represents a com prom ise

reached nm ong representatives of landlord groups

and tenant advocates.

A ttachm ent 5

C W A C  C om m ittee M hm tes

O rdinance

C lty C ouncg A genda N ovem ber 9, 1998 Page 7



P O L IC Y

7. C ity M anager's R eport

B U SI SS

8. A ccess to E m ployee P ersonnel F iles

A ction : A pprove a ra olution authorizing the C ity M anager to

perm it access to em ployee personnel R les for statistical,

research , or teaching purposes, pursuant to N orth

C arolina G eneral Statute 160A -168.

Staff R esollrce: B ill W ilder

E xplanation : * T he C ity of C harlotte is increasingly involved in

research projects that com pare its perform ance to
other cities or allow  the city to evaluate its ow n

perform ance in critical areas. O n occasion, these

research projects require the researcher to access
em ployee personnel files to gather the necessary

data. T he m ost recent exam ple of such a study

w as D r. V ivian L ord's research on the ar ibutes

of successful police oftk ers for w hich C ouncil

approved access to P olice personnel files in M arch

1996.

@ N orth C arolina G eneral Statute 160A -168(c2)
provides that the C ity C ouncil m ust adopt a

resolution before em ployee personnel files m ay be

accessed for research purposes. A pproval of the

resolution w ill authorize the C ity M anager to

approve research access requests on a case-by-case

basis.

@ A ccess to personnel files w ill be granted only to

professional representatives of a training, research ,

or academ ic ilu tim tion. T he researchers m ust

agree not to release inform ation that identifies the

em ployees w hose files are opened and that the

infon nation w ill be used solely for statistical,

research, or teaching purposes.

A ttachm ent 6

R esolution

C o  C ouncu A genda N ovem - r 9, 1998 Page 8



9. D ate to R eschedule the C ity C lerk E valuation

A ction: Set a closed session for the purpose of conducting the

evaluation of the C ity C lerk. T he suggested tim e is:

N ovem ber 16, 1998

R oom : C H -14

3:30 p-m .

10.. N om inations for B oards and C om m issions

A ction : N om inate candidate.s to serve on the B usiness A dvisory

C om m ittee.

A . B U SIN E SS A D V ISO R Y--C O M M IT T E E

T ltis new  C om m ittee w as approved by C ouncil on

Septem ber 12, 1998. lt is to consist of six citizens

w ho shall serve staggered term s from  one to three

years. T he E conom ic D evelopm ent and Plnnning

C om m ittee recom m ends that tlle six C ouncil

appointees reflect the need for diverse

represenl tion of our econom y (i.e.,
transportation, finnnce, sm all busz ess, m inority

business, high teclm ology business) but not be
specitk ally tied to those sectors of C harlotte's

econom y .

C ouncihnem ber R eid nom inated N ed F ow ler, R on

Johngon and Fred M acholz at the O ctober 26

m eeting. T he nom inntions w ere left open to be

com pleted at this m eeting.

A ttacbm ent 7

C om m ittee A pplication

c lty c ouncg A genda N ovem ber 9, 1H 8 page 9



t

Jn S e af



Introduction to C O N SE N T

T he consent portion of the agenda is divided into tw o sections: C onsent I and C onsent

II.

C onsent I consists of routine item s that have been approved in the budget, are low  bid,

and have m et M W B D  criteria.

C onsent 11 consists of routine item s that have also been approved in the budget, but

m ay require additional explanation.

M inon-ty and W om en -B usin
-
ess-D e-v-elopm ent Program  (M W B D I A bbreviations:

B B E  - A frican A m erican

A B E  - A sian A m erirnn

N B E  - N ative A m erir> n

H R E  - H ispanic

W B E  - N on-M inority W om en

C ontractors and C onsultants

A ll contractors and consul#nnts sele ions follow  the C ouncil approved proceas xxnless

explained otherw ise.

C O N SE N T

11. V arious B ids

A . C om pute Infrastructure W iring B usiness Support

U pgrade, P hase m  Services

R ecom m endation : T he B usiness Support Services D irector recom m ends the

1ow  bid of $293,860 by N etw ork C abling System s, Inc.,charlotte, N orth
C arolina. T ltis includes infras% cture w iring of several rem ote C ity buildings.

M W BD Status: Am ount %  of Project Projed  G oals
M BE $293,860 100% N /A

c lty C ouncll A genda N ovem a r 9, 1998 Page 10



B . Six M ile C reek E ast - C M u

1997 A nnexation Sew er M nlns

R ecom m endation: T he C harlotte-M ecklenburg U tility D irector recom m ends

the 1ow  bid of $1,923,502.54 by M ecklenburg Contracting Com pany of O xford,
N orth C arolina. T his includes installing sew er trunk m ains and street m ains in

the annexation areas in Southern M ecklenburg C ounty.

M W BD Status: Am ount % of Project Project Goals
BBE $0.00 0.00% 3%

W BE $122,170 6.35% 5%

C . W ater and Sew er M nin C onstruction C M u

-  F 1 99 C ontract G  - Street M nin E xtensions

R ecom m endation: T he C harlotte-M ecklenburg U tility D irector recom m ends

the low  bid of $986,440.20 by M cD aniel Construction Contractors,
Incom orated of B ostic, N orth C arolina. T M s includes installing a sew er line,

five w ater m ains, and tw enty m nnholes.

M W BD Status: Am ount % of Project Prolect Goals
BBE $0 0% 2%
W BE $986,440.20 100% 3%

D . W ater and Sew er M nin C onstruction - C M u

F Y  99 C ontract H  - Street M nln E xtensions

R ecom m endation: T he C harlotte-M ecklenburg U tility D irector recom m ends

the 1ow bid of $1,017,617.20 by R . H . Price, Incorporated of Charlotte, N orth
C arolina. n is includes installing a new  sew er line, new  w ater m ains and

m anholes.

M W BD Status: Am ount % of Prolect Prolect Goals
BBE $1,000.00 0.1% 2%

W BE $1,015,617.20 99.8% 3%

N AE $1,000.00 0.1% N A

C lty C ouncll A genda N ovem a r 9. lH 8 Page l 1



E. Storm W ater M aintenance W 99A Eno eering and
P roperty M a agem ent

R ecom m endation: The City Engineer recom m ends the low bid of $470,029.50

by 7-5*  Cons% ction of Rock Hill, South Carolina. This project is pm  of an
ongoing program  to provide m aintenance, repal s, and construction on existing

storm  w ater system s Or to constm ct new  storm  w ater system s w here none exist

w ithin the city lim its.

M W BD Status: Am ount %  of Project Project G oals
BBE $470,029.50 100%  6%
W BE $ 0 0%  6%

F . R em ove 0 M  T erm lnal B uilding T ow er A viation

and R eroof T en ninal

R ecom m endation : T he A viation D irector recom m ends tlle low  bid of

$696,600 by Cyclone Roofm g Com pany of Charlotte, N ortà Carolina. This

project will replace the existing roof tllat leaks and rem ove the o1d FA A tower

cab and radar room .

M W BD Status: Am otm t %  of Project Project G oals

M BE $39,000 6%
D BE $39,000 6% 5%

12. A pprove R esolution of Inteut T o A bandon Street A nd Set P ublic

H earing - P ortion of P rovidence R oad

A ction: A . A dopt the R a olution of Intent to abandon a

portion of P rovidence R oad; and

B . Set a Public H earing for D ecem ber 14, 1998.

P olicy: T o abandon right-of-w ay that is no longer needed for

public use.

E xplanal on: N orth C arolina G eneral Statute 160A -299 outlines the

procedures for perm anently closing streets and alleys.

T he C harlotte D epaM ent of T ransportation has received

a petition to abandon public right-of-w ay and is requesting

this C ouncil A ction in accordance w ith the stam te.

C 1ty C ouncll A geM a N ovem - r 9, 1998 Pagm 12



P etitloner:

C harles N . M yers

m ght-o f-W ay to be abandoned:
T he parcel to be abandoned is a lo-foot residual portion

of Providence R oad . In 1994 , C ity C ouncil reduced

right-of-way requirem ents for m ajor thoroughfares w ithin
C harlotte's R oute 4 from  100 feet to 80 feet, m easuring

40 feet from  the centerline of the roadw ay . T his lo-foot

portion of right-of-w ay is no longer necessary to m eet

m inim nm  requirem ents for P rovidence R oad. A lthough

Providence R oad is a state m aintained road, the petitioner

dedicated this additional right-of-w ay to the C ity in 1988

and it m ust be abandoned through the C ity.

L ocation :
B etw een B riar C reek and Pinew ood C ircle

R eason :

To incorporate the right-of-way into adjacent property
ow ned by petitioner to develop the P inew ood C ourt

subdivision .

N otilk ation:
In accord= ce w itll C ity Policy tlle C harlotte D epartm ent

of Transportation (CD OT) has sent abandonm ent petitiom

to adjoining property owners, neighborhood associations,
private utility com panies and C ity D epartm ents for

review .

Adjoining property owners - No objection

N eighborhood Associations - N o objection
E astover R esident's A ssociation

G reene ee N eighborltood A ssociation

Sedgew ood C ircle/M eadow brook

B arclay D ow n H O A

W endover H ills H O A

O lde Foxcroft H O A

Private U tility Com panies - N o objection

C ity D epartm ents
R eview  has identified no apparent reason this closing

w ould :

1. B e contrary to the public interest; or

-  

.

-  

-

-  

-

- -  

-

-  

-

-  -  

'  -  ' '  ' -  

'

C lty C ouncll A genda N ovem te r 9, lO 8 Page 13



2. D eprive any individualts) ow ning property in the
vicinity reasonable ingress/egress to his property

as outlined in N C G S 160A -299.

A ttachm ent 8

M ap

13. A pprove R esolution of Intent T o A bandon Street A nd Set P ublic

H earing - P ortion of K em p Street

A ction : A . A dopt the R esolution of Intent to abandon a

portion of K em p Street; and

B . Set a N blic H earing for D ecem ber 14, 1998.

P olicy: T o abandon right-of-w ay that is no longer needed for

public use.

E xplo ation : N orth C arolina G eneral Statute 160A -299 outlines the

procedtlres for perm nnently closing streets and alleys.

T he C harlotte D epnrtm ent of T rnnsportation hnK received

a petition to abandon public right-of-w ay and is requesting

this C ouncil action in accordance w ith the statute.

P etitioner:

D eborah A . M oser

R ight-o f-W ay to be abandoned:

A  portion of K em p Street

L ocation :

B etw een N eal D rive and O w en B oulevard

R eason :

To incorporate the right-of-way into adjacent property
ow ned by Petitioner and abutting property ow ners.

N otin cation :
In accordance w ith C ity Policy the C harlotte D epartm ent

of Transportation (CD O T) has sent abandonm ent petitions

to adjoining property owners, neighborhood associations,
private utility com panies and C ity D epartm ents for

review .

C lty C ouncll A genda N ovem - r 9, l* 8 Page 14



Adloining propeo  owners - N o objection

Neighborhood Association - No objection
A utum nw ood C om m unity A ssociation

Private Utility Com panies - N o objection

C ity D epzrtm ents

R eview  has identified no apparent reason this closing

w ould:

1. B e contrary to the public interest; or

2. D eprive any individualts) ow ning property in the
vicinity reasonable ingress/egress to his property

as outlined in N C G S 160A -299.

A ttachm ent 9

M ap

14. A pprove R esolution of Intent T o A bandon Street A nd Set P ublic

H earing - B uttern eld Street

A ctiom  A . A dopt the R esolution of Intent to abandon

B uttern eld Street; and

B . Set a P ublic H earing for D ecem ber 14y 1998.

P olicy: T o abandon right-of-w ay that is no longer needed for

public use.

E xplanation: N orth C arolina G eneral Stam te 160A -299 outlines the

procedures for perm anently closing se eets and alleys.

T he C harlotte D epnrtm ent of T ransportation has received

a petition to abandon public right-of-w ay and is requesting

this C ouncil A ction in accordance w ith the stam te.

P etitioner:

H a1 A bem ethy

R lght-o f-W ay to be abandoned:

Butterfield Street (unopened)

L ocation :

B etw een C raighead R oad and Philem on A venue

C lty C ounoll A gerxla N ovem e r 9, 1998 Page 15



R eason :

To incorporate tl&e rigllt-of-w zy iqto adjacent property
ow ned by Petitioner and abutting property ow ners.

N otillcation :

In accordance w ith C ity Policy the C had otte D epartm ent

of Transportation (CD OT) has sent abandonm ent petitions

to adjoining property owners, neighborhood associations,
private utility com panies and C ity D epartm en?  for

review .

Adjoining propeo  owners - N o objection

N eighborhood M sociation -

R itex A venue H om eow ners A ssociation

Private Utillty Com pnnies - No objection

C ity D epne m entq
R eview  has identified no apparent reason this closing

w ould :

1 . B e contrary to the pub lic interest; or

2. D eprive any individualts) ow ning property in the
vicinity reasonable ingress/egress to his propeo

as outlined in N C G S 160A -299.

A ttacbm ent 10

M ap

1S. R efund of C ertain T axes

A ctiom  A . A dopt a rG olution authorizing the refund of

certnln tnves assessed through clerical or

% sessor error in the nm ount of $1,961.24.

B . A dopt a re olution authorizing the refund of

business privilege Iicense paym ents m ade in

error in the nm olm t of $5,747.19.

A ttachm ent 11

R esolution

L ist of R ehm ds

c 1ty c ouncll A genda N ovem e r 9. 1998 Page 16



C O N SE N T  11

16. South C orridor T ransitw ay G rant A uthorizing R esolution

A ction : A dopt a resolution authorizing the D irector of

T rnnAportation to accept an aw ard from  the N orth

Carolina D epne m ent of Transportation (N C D O T) for
the State's share of funding for a Plnnnlng/

E nvironm ental A nalysis of the South C orridor

T rnngitw ay.

E xplanation: * 0 n M ay 14, 1998, the C ity w as aw arded a grant

from  the Federal T ransit A dm inistration to fund a

Plnnning/E nvironm ental Im pact Study of the South

C orridor from  U ptow n C harlotte to Pineville.

* T llis resolution is in response to a N orth C arolina

D epartm ent of Transportation (N CD OT) request.
O n Septem ber 11, 1998, the N orth C arolina B oard

of T ransportation approved funds am ounting to ten

percent of the study's cost. N C D O T  requires a

resolution authorizing the appropriate city oftk ial

to sign grant agreem ents and provide any

certifications and assurances.

* O n June 8, 1998, C ouncil adopted a budget

ordinnnce appropriating $1,245,958 and aw arded a
$545,000 contract to Barton-A schm u  A ssociates

to perform  the South C orridor

planning/environm ental study flnnnced w ith

Federal, State, and local funds. T he sm dy should

be com plete by Septem ber, 1999.

* A  flnancial sum m ary of the June 8. 1998 budget

ordinance is show n below :

FTA  (80% ) $ 996,766

N CD O T (10% ) 124,596

CITY (10% ) 124.596
TO TA L $1,245,958

Funds listed above w ill flnance the P lnnning/

E nvironm ental A nalysis and other sm dies required

for im plem entation .

c lty C ouncjl A genda N ovem e r 9, 1998 Page 17



17. P eoplesoft H R M S Im plem entation C ontract

A ction: A pprove an nm endm ent to the contract w ith A R IS

C orporation for data conversion services a sociated

w ith ine nllation of the Peoplesoft H k M /payroll

System  in the nm ount not to exceed $125,600.

E xplanation : @ T his contract am endm ent is to provide additional

resources to utilize an autom ated data conversion

tool to com plete the translation of current payroll,

job and em ployee data to Peoplesoft.

* lm plem entation of the Peoplesoft integrated

H um an Resource and Payroll System  IH RM SI
requires conversion of data from  m ultiple system s

into the single, integrated Peoplesoft system . T he

system s w ere w ritten in m ultiple languages

including C O B O L .

* C ouncil approved the original contract w ith A R IS

C orporation on June 22 , 1998 in the am ount of

$2,193,181. At that tim e, detailed inform ntion on
data conversion requirem ents w as not available.

T he alternntives considered included the use of

progrzm m ers to W rite conversion progrnm K or the

uSe of an autom ated tool to translate the data to a

language readable by the Peoplesoft application.

T hat analysis has now  been com pleted and w e

have determ ined that contract services for the use

of an autom ated tool is the best and m ost cost

effective m ethod. T he estim ated cost for contract

progrnm m ers to w rite the routines is betw een

$200,000 and $250,000. Coneact progrnm m ers
w ould be required because the resources are not

available from  in-house staff. T he autom ated tool

option w as selected because of the low er cost and

the shorter tim e fram e required to com plete the

conversion . It is estim nted that this phase of the

project will cost $125,600 for fees and expenses,
w hich w ill be less than the cost of contract

progrnm m ers.

c jty c ounm l A gendg N ovem e r 9, 1998 Page 18



@ T herefore, it is recom m ended that the contract

w ith A R IS C orporation be am ended to provide the

technical resources required to use the tool to

com plete the conversion effort.

F unding: H R M S T echnology Funds

18. U tility B illing System  Im plem entation C ontract

A ction: A pprove a contract w ith Tenm  Technology, Inc. (TTII
for contract labor in an nm ount not to exceed

$200,000.

E xplanation : * T his cone act is for designing custom  repolts using

Seagate C rystal softw are, docum entation of

procedures and training m anuals. T hese services

are necessary to im plem ent the new  U tility B illing

System .

* O n A ugust 25, 1997, C ouncil adopted a budget

ordinance appropriating $5,400,000 for the
purchase of a new  U tility B illing System  and

related project im plem entation expenses.

@ T his contract w ith W l w as part of the original

budget and im plem entation plan approved for tlle

new  U tility B illing System .

* The project is on budget and on schedule for
im plem entation by M arch 31, 1999 .

* T llis contract w ith T T I is recom m ended based on

the follow ing:

1. A  R equest for Proposal w as issued and T T I

w as the successful bidder.

2 . T T I has extensive experience in designing

custom  repo>  and docum enting

procedures.

3. T T I is based in the C harlotte area, is

fem ale-ow ned and has local resources

available im m ediately to respond to C ity

needs.

c lty c ouncll A geM a N ovem ber 9. 1O 8 Page 19



F unding: W ater and Sew er O perating Fund

19. C hildren's T heater of C harlotte Iaeases

A ction : A dopt a R esolution of Intent to:

A . E xtend a Iease w ith the C hildren 's T heater of

Charlotte, Inc. for propeo  at 1017 E mst
M orehead Street for a term  of 5 ve years at a

rate of $1 per year; and

B . A pprove a Ie>Ae agreem ent for propeo  at 2400
The Plaza for a term  of nve yemrs at a rate of $1

per year.

E xplanation : * T he current lease w ith the C hildren's T heater of

C harlotte, lnc., 10 17 E ast M orehead Street expires

D ecem ber 11, 1998.

* Renew al of tltis lease for Rve years at $1 per yer ,
w hich is typical for the C ity's culm ral facilities,

w ill extend the lease period to D ecem ber 11, 2003.

* E ither party m ay term innte either lease w ith a

ninety (90) day w ritten notice.

@ T he C hildren's T heater is experiencing a shortage

of space at the M orehead St eet facility . T hey

have requested the lease of additional space for

cosm m e design and storage in a portion of C ity-

ow ned property at 2400 The Plnym (the o1d R adio

Shop). The facility currently houses radio and
antennae equipm ent w lzich m ust be m aintained .

T he lease w ould be for five years and w ould be

concurrent w ith the M orehead Street lease until

D ecem ber 11, 2003.

* A pproval of tllis action w ill direct the C ity C lerk

to publish the resolution and a notice of C ouncil's

intent to execute a lease extension and lease

agreem ent, as required by Iaw , at the N ovem ber

23, 1998, B usiness M eeting .

C lty C ouncll A genda N ovem lx r 9, 1998 Page 20



* A  copy of the original lease agreem ent is on file in

E ngineering &  Property M xnagem ent's R eal E state

D ivision.

A ttacbm ent 12

A dditional lnform ation

20. T eksystem s T echnical Support C ontract

A ction: A pprove an nm endm ent to the contract w ith

Teksystem s for contract labor, not to exceed $226,000.

E xplanation: * O n June 8, 1998, the Infonnation Technology

D ivision of Business Support Services executed a

contract w ith T eksystem s to provide custom er

service contract labor.

* A s the scope of staffm g needs changed, the

contract w as am ended to add the provision of

additional services as w ell as to extend the cone act

term  to Septem ber 30, 1998 for a m axim um  of

$94,000.

* W ith the severe labor shortage in inform ation

technology professionals, the D ivision has been

unsuccess/ l in filling vacant positions in a tim ely

fashion. W ith the need for em ployees in the

critical area of netw ork m nnngem ent, it is

recom m ended the positions be filled for the short

term  w ith tem porary contract assistnnce.

e P roviding these additional resources w ill requ ire

extending the term  of the existing contract to M ay

31. 1999 w ith a new  cone act m axim um  of

$226,000.

F lm alng: lnform ation T echnology FY 99 O perating B udget and the

T eclm ology Fund

C lty C ouncll A genda N ovem ber 9, 1H 8 Page 21



2-1. W atershed M anagem ent System

A ction: A . A pprove an Interlocal A greem ent betw een the

C ity and C ounty to cooperatively fund and

procure the W atershed M anagem ent System

> S).

B . A dopt a budget ordinance appropriating

1,240,000 from  the Storm  W ater C apital and

O perating F lm d balances.

C . A pprove an additional $633,263 for H ayes,

Seay, M attern &  M attern (H SM M I to develop
and im plem ent additional features to the W M S

w hich includes reim bursem ent from

M ecklenburg C ounty of $446,271.

E xplanation : A . Interlocal A greem ent:

* T he Interlocal A greem ent represents a cooperative

initiative betw een the C ity and C ounty to im prove

storm  w ater m anagem ent and design. n e

W atershed M anagem ent System  is a com puter

system  that integrates inventory data for the

drainage infrastructure, engineering m odels of

n m off and flooding, and tloodplain m apping. 'I'he

system  w ill enable staff to;

-  E ftk iently analyze and provide solutions

for existing drainage problem  areas.

-  Predict flood levels for different am ounl  of

rainfall.

-  A id developers in preparing plans by

providing storm  w ater inform ation .

-  E ftk iently analyze the im pacts of land use

changes on w ater quantity and quality as

part of regulatory and rezoning review s.

* T he M ecklenburg C ounty C om m ission is

scheduled to approve the fnterlocal A greem ent on

N ovem ber 17, 1998.

C lty C ounm l A gonda N ovem ber 9, 1998 Page 22



B . B udget O rdinance:

* C onceptual design and im plem entation of the

system  w ere initially funded in the F Y 98 Storm

W ater budget.

* C oordination w ith the C ounty m oved the aw ard of

the im plem entation contract into FY 99, allow ing

som e of the FY 98 ftm ds to be transferred to storm

drain repairs. G enerally, available funds are

transferred to accelerate actual ston n drain repairs

w henever possible.

* T he budget ordinance w ill appropriate m oney from

the FY 99 Storm  W ater fund balances to fm ance

the im plem entation of the system .

C . A dditional Funds:

@ C onceptual plans w ere com pleted in Septem ber

1998 w ithin budget. T he C ity is now  prepared to

begin the im plem entation stage.

* D evelopm ent of the conceptual design identitied

som e im plem entation features for b0t11 the C ity

and C ounty that w ere not envisioned in the

original package. T hese additional features

require approval of $186.992 for the C ity and

$446,271 for the County.

* T he total contract am ount for im plem entation w ill

be $1,427,698, w ith $446,271 to be reim bursed by

the C ounty .

* T he consultant w ill provide m aintenance and

support services, including free updates and

enhancem ene , for five years from  fm al acceptance

of the system .

* H SM M  w as selected using the C ouncil-approved

PCOCeSS.

A ttachm ent 13

lnterlocal A greem ent

C hart

C lty C ouncll A genda N ovem - r 9, 1H 8 Page 23



22. F ranklin P lant R ehabilitation and U pgrades - P rofessional Services

C ontract

A ction : A pprove a contract w itll M alcolm  P irnie, Inc. for

$3,475,500 to provide design and construction
adm lnistration for im provem ents at the F rnnklin

W ater T reatm ent P lant.

E xplanation : * T his contract w ill provide for design and

construction adm inistration of the im provem ena

required to 1) increase the available w ater
trea% ent capacity at the Franklin Plant, and 2)
provide necessary upgrades and capital repairs to

existing plant facilities.

* T he proposed w ork includes:

-  

lncreasing plant capacity through hydraulic

and electrical im provem ents

-  

M eeting all tew latory requirem ents for

processing m ore w ater through the plant

-  

D esign and cons% ction adm inisk ation of

various upgrades and capital repairs

necessary O oughout the plant. 'These

include addition of an A lum  Sludge Storage

Facility; safety im provem en? (asbestos and

lead rem oval and O SH A  com pliance tasu l;

C learw ell repairs and im provem ents;

generator replacem ent at H igh Service

Pum p Station #1; and oi er ner-essary

repairs.

F unding: W ater and Sew er C apital InvesM ent Plan

c ity c ouncll A genda N ovtm % r 9, 1* 8 Page 24



23. N orth and E ast M ecklenburg W ater T ransm ission M ains -

P rofessional Services C ontract - A m endm ent #5

A ction: A pprove A m endm ent #5 to the P rofessional Services

contract w ith W .K . D ickson for the deaign and

construction m anagem ent for a w ater trnnqm ission

m ain on W .T . H arris Boulevard for $162,450.

E xplanation : * T his am endm ent w ill add the design of 15,400 feet

of l6-inch w ater m ain to the W . K . D ickson

contract to provide w ater services for the

expanding residential and com m ercial grow th on

W .T . H arris B oulevard betw een Plaza R oad and

O ld C oncord R oad.

* T he cons% ction of this m ain w ill connect tw o,

lz-inch, dead-end w ater m ains and thus im prove

the w ater quality in this area. It w ill also provide

a second feed for tlte w ater m ains on O 1d C oncord

R oad, R ocky R iver R oad, G rier R oad and Plnzn

R oad .

n lnding: W ater and Sew er C apital Inves% ent Plan

B ackground: * The original contract w ith W . K . D ickson for

design services of a 36-inch w ater m ain along

W .T . H nnis B oulevard betw een U S 29 and N C  49

w as approved by C ity C ouncil on O ctober 9 ,

1995, for $441,600.00.

* A m endm ent # 1 for design services associated w ith

changes in project scope due to N CD OT concenks
w as app roved by the K ey B u siness E xecu tive on

February 21, 1997 for $27,240.00.

* A m endm ent #2 for design services to realign tlze

36-inch IIm Z  at W .T . H arris and The Plaza w as

approved by the K ey B usiness E xecutive on June

6, 1997, for $3,000.

* A m endm ent #3 for design services adding a 42-

inch m ain to the site of the proposed M allard

C reek E levated storage tnnk w as approved by the

K ey B usiness E xecutive on M arch 3. 1998, for

$20,023.10.

C lty c ounm l A genda N ovem ber 9, 1998 Page 25



* A m endm ent #4 for design services to add a 36-

inch valve vault at M allard C reek C hurch R oad

w as approved by the K ey B usiness E xecutive on

July 3, 1998, for $34,533.00.

* A m endm ent #5 w ill increase the total am ount of

the contract to $688,846.10.

24. M rport T em porary Services C ontract

A ction: A w ard a three-year contract to M anpow er for

providing parking rzdAhiers and other personnel

servicG  at the M rport.

E xplanation : * T his cont act w ill provide a pool of approxim ately

130 em ployees (personnel for parking lot caslliers,
taxi stm ers, inform ation counter attendants,

W elcom e Center attendants and tour guides) on a
24-hour, seven day a w eek basis.

* A  selection com m ittee com prised of airport staff

and a representative from  the A irport A dvisory

C om m ittee review ed five proposals. B ased on

their proposals, M anpow er and M ega F orce w ere

interview ed. M anpow er w as selected based on

their capabilities and their low est m srk up rate.

* T em porary service com panies w ere review ed on

the follow ing criteria:

-  billing rate/m ark up rate
-  previous w ork experience

-  capability to attract and retain em ployees

-  em ployee progrnm K and benefits

* C om pany com parisons are as follow s:

T otal E stim nted

C om pany M ark-up C ontract C ost

M anpow er 31% * $2,846.410

M ega Force 34% $2,889,040

Personnel 36%  $2,932.160
U nlim ited

Central 38% $2,975,432
P arking

c lty c ounm l A genda N ovem - r 9, 1998 Page 26



A ccustaff 39
. 50% $3,003,620

*M ark up of 31%  for first year
, 32 %  for second

year, 33%  for third year

* E m ployees w ill be paid the foilow ing hourly rates:

Parking lot cashier $7
. 00

Taxi su rter $7
.00

lnform ation Counter/W elcom e Center $8
. 00

Tour Guide $8
. 00

C om m dm lty Input: The A irport A dvisory C om m ittee is recom m ending the

aw ard of this contract.

F unding: A viation O perating B udget

7..5-. Sale of Property - 900 N orth Brevard Street

A ctiom  Adopt a R esolution approving the sale of propeo  at

900 North Brevard Street (1nx parcel 081-032-01) to
D avid M . Bilbro for $;B,BBB.

E xplanation: T he C ity has received an offer to purchase this vacant

property for $20,000 from  D avid M . Bilbro
.  T he property

has been advertised for upset bid and no other offers w ere

received. A ppraised value of the property is $20
,000.

The property w as declared surplus after there w ere no

respondents to the m em orandum  sent to all K ey B usiness

U nits. T his property w as m arketed in-house; therefore
,

no brokerage fees w ere involved
.

A ttachm ent 14

M ap

C lty C ouncll A genda N ovem lx r 9
. 1998 Page 27



26. Sale of R ight-of-W ay

A ction : A pprove the sale of right-of-w ay on three C itp ow ned

parcels to N C D O T for 1-485 for $5,175.

E xplanation : * N orth C arolina D epartm ent of T ransportation

(N CD OT) has requested, in accordance w ith N orth
Carolina G eneral Statute 160A -274 (Sa1e, lease,

exchange and joint use of governm ental property),
that the A irport sell them  a portion of three parcels

that the A irport ow ns in the right-of-w ay of 14 85.

* T w o of the parcels w ere acquired as a part of the

FA R  Part 150 L'and A cquisition progrnm  and the

other parcel w as acquired as a part of our M aster

Plan Iaand progrnm .

* T he selling prices w ere determ ined through the

appraisal process. N C D O T  w ill be respom ible for

preparation of deeds and the legal costs associated

w ith the acquisition of each parcel. T he A irport

w ill advertise this sale in the local paper in

accordance w ith N orth C arolina G eneral Statute

160A -267(Private sale).

8321 T uck% eegee R oad

Acquisition of .135 acres of frontaje on this
parcel. T he selling price for this rlght-of-w ay is

$3,375.

D ls -T uckaseegee R oad

Acquisition of .053 acres of frontaje on this
parcel. n e selling price for this rlght-of-w ay is

$1,325.

8833 W alkers F erry R oad

Acquisition of .030 acres of this parcel. The
sellm g price for this right-of-w ay is $475.

c lty C ouncll A genda N ovem e r 9. 1998 Page 28



27. E xchange of R ight-of-W ay

A ction: A pprove an exchange of right-of-w ay betw een N orth

Carolina Departm ent of Transportation (N CD O D  and
the City of Charlotte to the w iden N C 49 (South Tryon

Street).

E xplanation: N C D O T has requested, in accordance w ith N C G S 160A -

274 (sale, lease, exchange and joint use of governm ental
property), that the City exchange a portion of property

(tax code 167-061-01) ow ned by tile City for property
adjacent to Renaissance Park (tax code 143-231-01)
ow ned by N C D O T to w iden N C  49.

-  
N C D O T w ill acquire 0.94 acres of C itp ow ned

property on the east side of South T ryon Street

(leased to M ichael Jordan G olf D riving Range),

tax code 167-061-0 1.

-  
T he C ity w ill acquire 0.783 acres to be abandoned

on the w est side of T yvola R oad along R enaissance

P ark to be used for a ditch to prevent m ethane

lnigration from  Renaissance Park (form erly a

landfill), tax code 143-231-01.

-  N CD O T w ill com pensate the C ity $46,500 for
labor and m aterials to replant a tree buffer in

com pliance w ith the tree ordinance on the leased

prem ises.

28. P roperty T ransactions

Action: Approve the followinr propeo  acquisition (A-B) and
adopt the condem nation resolution (C -D ).

A cqulsltions: A . P rol-ect: C olony R oad E xtension-phase II, P arcel

#85
O w nertsl: M ichael C . W hite &  w f., Jodie taanie

W hite
P roperty A ddress: 45 11 G randfather's L ane

P roperty to be A cquired : Perm anent retaining

w all easem ent, 1,026 sq.ft. (.0236 ac.) plus
tem porary construction easem ent 493 sq.ft. (.0113

ac.)
lm provem ents: L eyland C ypress trees

C jty c ounm l A genda N ovem a r 9. 1998 Pagt 29



Purchase Price: $10,500
R tm arks: R equired easem ents for the cons% ction

of C olony R oad E xtension-phase II
.

C om pensation based upon an independent

appraisal.

Z oned : R -3 U se: Single-F am ily R esidential

Tax V alue: $276,590 (value of entire parcel)
T ax-c ode: 211-604-11

B . P rol*ed : F A R  P art 150 taand A cquisition

O w nerfs): M r. and M rs. L ew is T ow nsend

P roperty A ddress: 8124 T uckaseegee R oad

Property to be acquired : 1.566 acres

Im provem ents: house

PurchM e Pn*ce: $90,000
R em aru : T he purchase price w as determ ined by

an independent appraiser and w as review ed by a

second appraiser. E ach appraisal takes into

consideration the specitk  quality and quantity of

the land . T he tax value is determ ined on a m ore

generic basis and w ill be higher or low er for land/

house w ith certain attributes. P roperty is acqu ired

per Federal G uidelines 49 C FR  Part 24 of the

U niform  A cquisition and R elocation A ct of 1970
.

A cquisition costs are eligible for Federal A viation

A dm M stration reim bursem ent

Tm ned: lt3 U se: Single Fnm ily R esidence

Tax V alue: $77,250
T ax C ode: 055-381-09

Condem nations: C . Prolect: Colony Road Extension-phase I1, Parcel
#11

O w nerfs): T he R ea R oad Inves% ent Pnrtnership
,

a N ori  C arolina G eneral P m nersltip and any

other parties of interest.

Propeo  A ddress: 4000 Rea Road
Property to be A cquired: 150,120 sq.ft. (3.446

ac.) plus 114,730 sq.ft. (2.634 ac.) of tem porary
construction easem ent.

lm provem entq: N one

Purchase Price: $408,000
R em nrkx: T he C ity has yet to reach an agreem ent

after num erous contacts. T he ow ner's attorney

requesl  that condem nntion be approved so the

m atter can be litigated.

C lty C ouncll A genda N ovem ber 9, 1998 Page 30



Tum ed : R -3 U se: Single-F nm ily

T
- ax V alue: $1,944,430 (value of entire parcel)
T ax C ode: 211-241-10

D . P rol-ect: C olony R oad E xtension - Phase Il, P arcel

#86

O w nerls): Gerard Jean Billarant &  w f., C atherine
S . B illarant &  any other parties of interest.

P roperty A ddre-ss: 4517 G randfather's Iaane

Property to be A cquired: 2,652 sq.ft. (.0609 ac.)
Im provem ents: N one

Purchase Price: $9,325
R em arks: P erm anent retaining w all easem ent and

a storm  drainnge easem ent are needed for the

construction of tlzis project. Owner has refused to
accept the C ity's offer based on an independent

appraisal m ade on the property. O w ner m ade a

counter-offer of approxim ately tw ice the appraised

dam xges w ithout justitk ation.

Z oned : R -3 U se: Single-lh m ily R esidential

Tax V alue: $292,100 (value of entire parcell
T
-  -
ax C ode: 211-604-12

29. M inutes

A ction : A pprove m inutes as follow s:

* O ctober 12, 1998 B usiness M eeting

* O ctob er 21, 1998 Z on in g M eetin g

* O ctober 26, 1998 B usiness M eeting

c lty C ouncil A genda N ovem a r 9, l* 8 Page 31


